




     College of Arts and Science

      1)  Reappointment of Ramona First as Assistant Professor
          of Economics and Business Administration, at a salary
          of $2400 for the Spring semester 1956.

      2)  Reappointment of June Fant as Assistant in Economics
          and Business Administration at a salary of $700 for the
          Spring semester 1956.

      3)  Reappointment of Neil Alan Garret as Graduate Assistant
          in Health, Physical Education and Athletics, at a sal-
          ary of $75 for the period February 1 to February 21,
          1956.

      4)  Reappointment of Raymond Gonsalves as Graduate Assist-
          ant in Health, Physical Education and Athletics at a
          salary of $375 for the Spring semester 1956.

      5)  Reappointment of Chelton Leonard as Ski Coach at a
          salary of $600 for the period October, 1955 to April,
          1956.

      6)  Reappointment of James Olivas as Boxing Coach at a
          salary of $700 for the period October, 1955 to Ap

#

ὨὨ

 e

m

 

e

m

e

 

eᴐeᴐe

eeƀ e e

e e
e

e

h

h

h _

_

_

`

 

 

 

"

 

p

lllllllllllllll9 M9 l

ll

 lḓ

  

 

pא 

s lɳ

t
l

o

bh̀_

c

c

 55

5 6666666666

6

6

lɳ
6

6 6 ḓs
6666666666

6

666
lɳ 6

6 669





          cause Miss Grubbs did not have the doctorate.)

      3)  Resignation of Clyde N. Mead as Assistant Professor of
          Education, effective at the en  



          Dorothy Kovanda             Reno High School       $ 60
          Wallace Kurtz               Sparks High School     $120
          Nellie Laird                Carson City High       $120
          Helen O. Laubach            Reno High School       $120
          Duane Lysne                 Northside School       $ 90
          Evelyn Mantle               Sparks High School     $120
          John H. Marean              Reno High School       $ 60
          Tom Massey                  Reno High School       $120
          Frank J. Mc Nally           Reno High School       $ 60
          Louis Mendive               Sparks High School     $120
          Barbara J. Mikkelson        Reno High School       $ 60
   o    @

0

H H

H

H H

H

>

00

o



          Delmar B. Davis, Chemistry, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $250
          Clarabelle Decker, Education, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $337.50
          Merton H. Diels, Business Administration, 2/1 to 6/2/56
              $337.50
          Harvey Dondero, Education, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $225
          Paul L. Gardner, English and Speech, 2/1 to 6/2/56,
              $450
          Ray Germain, Journalism, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $337.50
          R. Guild Gray, Education, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $112.50
          Phyllis Jacobson, Physical Education, 2/1 to 6/2/56,
              $225
          Irving Lazar, Psychology, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $787.50
          Eugenie Mitchell, Psychology, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $562.50
          Donald R. O'Connor, Psychology, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $450
          Charles W. Ross, Art, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $450
          Chester B. Sobsey, Journalism, 2/1 to 3/26/56, $337.50
          Peter Updike, Education, 2/1 to 6/2/56, $450

      2)  Appointment of Bryce L. Twitty, Jr. as Lecturer in
          Mathematics at a salary of $312.50 for the period
          April 1 to May 31, 1956.

      3)  Appointment of Harry J. Ward, Jr. as Lecturer in
          Mathematics at a salary of $112.50 for the period
          April 1 to May 31, 1956.

      4)  Appointment of Glenn M. Loney as Instructor in English
          and Speech at a salary of $2250 for the Spring semester
          1956.

      5)  Appointment of Jewel Reynolds as Assistant Director of
          Admissions for the Nevada Southern Branch, effective
          July 1, 1956, at a salary of $5400 for the year.

      6)  Appointment of John S. Wright as Associate Professor
          of History and Political Science at the Nevada Southern
          Branch at a salary of $6400 for the academic year 1956-
          57.

      7)  Appointment of Eleanore Bushnell as Associate Professor
          of History and Political Science at a salary of $7200
          for the academic year 1956-57.

      8)  Transfer of Hugh Smithwick, Assistant Professor of
          Health, Physical Education and Athletics, to the Las
          Vegas Campus for the academic year 1956-57 at a salary
          of $6200 for the year, to initiate a program of Health,
          Physical Education and Athletics for the Nevada South-



          ern Branch Program.

                            Department             Proposed Rank

     Recommendations for Promotion:

     College of Agriculture

     Verle R. Bohman        Animal Husbandry       Assoc. Prof.
     J. H. Robertson        Agron. & Range Mgmt.   Professor

     College of Arts and Science

     Lois Fitzgibbons       Health, P. E. & Ath.   Asst. Prof.
     John Morrison        



     Chemistry                              Joe E. Moose
     English                                Charles E. Frank
     Foreign Languages                      John R. Gottardi
     Health, Physical Education, Athletics  George A. Broten
     History and Political Science          Charles R. Hicks
     Journalism                             A. L. Higginbotham
     Mathematics                            E. Maurice Beesley
     Military Science & Tactics             Lt. Col. R. Bereuter
     Music                                  Frederick Freeburne
     Philosophy                             To be filled
     Physics                                Sigmund W. Leifson
     Psychology and Sociology               Paul F. Secord
     Speech and Drama                       Robert S. Griffin

     College of Education

     General Professional Education         Harold N. Brown
     Elementary Education                   Roy D. Willey
     Secondary Education                    Burton C. Newbry
     School Administration & Supervision    Thomas T. Tucker
     Higher and Adult Education             Garold D. Holstine

     College of Engineering

     Civil Engineering                      H. B. Blodgett
     Electrical Engineering                 William L. Garrott
     Mechanical Engineering                 J. R. Van Dyke

     Mackay School of Mines

     Geology-Geogr .L 

 L%  L%

a. c 

-

 G  . . .  .  

 .  .

 

.  

ľ

א

  

  

u

u

i ̾

i ̾i ̾i ̾i ̾

i ̾

i ̾

i ̾

i ̾

i ̾

i ̾ i ̾i ̾ i ̾i ̾i ̾i ̾

i ̾i ̾i ̾i ̾

i  א̾

 .

 

"

 

   

i

i ̾

i

i ̾i
i ̾i ̾ i

i

i ̾i ̾
i ̾. i ̾i ̾. i i i i ̾

i i ̾

i i ̾i ̾i ̾i ̾

i i i i ̾

.

o

oi . i i

i

i

i

i i

i i ii  i

i

i i i

i i

i i

i  i  

 

 

 ᾪ

. .   oo""

"



     Motion by Dr. Lombardi carried unanimously that the Presi-
     dent be authorized to offer contracts to the faculty, at
     salaries recommended, as follows, effective July 1, 1956:

     COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE

     Administration
        *C. E. Fleming       Assoc. Dir. Exp.          $11,500
         Eldon Wittwer       Assoc

 

i

 

-





         Marjorie Tregea     Agric. Writer               5,400
        #......              Stud. Asst. Agr. Inf.         800

     Soils and Plant Nutrition
         L. E. Dunn          Assoc. Prof. & Assoc.
                             Soils Res.                  8,400
         ......              Assoc. Soils Res. Phys.     8,400
         V. E. Spencer       Soils Research Chem.        8,200
         R. E. Reading       Asst. Soils Res.            4,000
         

ɲ

            

 

A

sst
S

o

ils

 
Res

   

        c
l

&

 0 

    V

ete

Ri

Ri

 S

c

ie nS0         Re D8 Lἣ RuDDLer  AssoS ResV et            8 ,4 0         

ɲ

            

 A

ssoc

V et                8 l  0 
        Ags 8iLdE

̾

       MEdicAL tE

s

8o

l

.

 

V

Et.         ,2 0 
        VRet oliVa
    

  

    Assti. Res

.

               4,

  0 

        

ɲ

             LarAsst      

  

         

t

,

  0 

        E. ,. Sandri        ,ar. asst. V

et.              c,V 00 
    ot8er State St

aVV, agrisul

d

u

r

A

L

 

E8te.si

o

n

 

        PauL ,. MaLo

i

     AgE.d ad ,arge              8,2

 n 

        ga ta A
я

gi
d

d
,

e
r

 
 

 
8

o
M

e
 

A
g

e
.t ,e

a
t

e
r           8,          ̾

 

  m  m    Ņ  
 

ľ ή

 

  ώ
 

 Mώ
  

  

 2rge          É  

  

err

&

 
 
g

e

 
 
 
 
l
8

r

 
,
 
8

ʿ

 

 

"

ʿ

$

 

"

 



         Donald S. York      Washoe & Lyon               5,200
         Harry L. Osborn     Wh. Pine & Eureka           5,200
         Rollie A. Weaver    Churchill                   5,200

     Home Agents
         M. Gertrude Hayes   Washoe                      7,200
         J. Hazel Zimmerman  Clark                       6,900
         ......              Churchill                   6,600
         Agnes Sorenson      Agt. at Large - Elko        5,600
         Georgia Wheeler     Wh. Pine, Eureka, Lincoln   5,400
         Geroline Coleman    Elko                        5,200
         ......              Douglas, Ormsby, Storey     5,200
         Jessica Miller      Lyon                        5,200
         ......              Humboldt, Pershing          4,800

     COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE

     Art
        !J. Craig Sheppard   Assoc. Prof.           





        !S. W. Leifson       Professor                  10,000
        !R. W. Worley        Assoc. Prof.                6,900
        !T. V. Frazier       Asst. Prof.                 6,600
        !Donald E. Skabelund Asst. Prof.                 5,800
        #Wm. Colbert         Assistant                   1,800
        #C. E. Shepherd      Lecturer                      900

     Psychology and Sociology
        !Paul F. Secord      Assoc. Prof.                7,200
        !Carl W. Backman     Asst. Prof.                 6,100
        !Robert Mc Queen     Asst. Prof.                 5,700
        !......              Instr. or Asst. Prof.       5,300

     Speech and Drama
        !Robert S. Griffin   Professor                   8,800
        !William C. Miller   Assoc. Prof.                7,400
        !Asher B. Wilson     Asst. Prof.                 5,600

     COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

        !A. J. Plumley       Assoc. Prof.                6,200
        !......              Asst. Prof.                 6,000
        !James M. Hoyt       Asst. Prof.                 6,000
        !Sidney J. Claunch   Instruct

 P

 

   N

0 

00    !Jh.P.  0 

 C

OLEG OF

 

D

C

A

N  

 

 

.

B

W

n

h

1

  

r

o

e o
r

  

 

 

1

,

 0

    Ro 

D

.

W

i

e

i

  

o

 

 

 

 

  

0

    Dh

m

Asf 

0

    Buro

.

.

 

N

b

r

I

 

 

.

ro.

 

 

  h

0    !..     

 

 

A

s

t

.
 

P

rof
 

 

     
6,

5

0

    !..     

 

 

A

s

t

.

 

P

rof

 

 

     

6,

T

0

     ei 0  COL

E

G

 

O

F

G

r0

  Ci6il .i

0

    !.

r

o

W

   P

o
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

    !Jh.l   s.
P

f
00

    !hr,u Ruur 
0

  

,

r

C

A

,

i

0

    !S.r   r     0    ! Ao

t

 

 

s

.

   

 

h

0

    !uE m       



     Mechanical Engineering
        !J. R. Van Dyke      Professor                   9,600
        !E. W. Harris        Professor                   8,600
        !William Van Tassel  Asst. Prof.                 6,600
         Jack Ryan           Shop Supt.                  5,900

     MACKAY SCHOOL OF MINES

     Teaching Division
        !Willi-



         ......              Assoc. Cat. Libr.           5,100
         Anne H. Kenny    



     of Manzanita Hall.

     Report of bid opening:

         Comptroller Hayden and Engineer Poolman met at 4 P.M.
         on Friday, Fe 





     alternate, for sale, demolishing and removal:  Grant,
     Lombardi, Thompson - aye; Ross - no.

 8.  Manogue High School Property

     A letter from Vernon G. Ambrose, Real Estate Broker, was
     received suggesting that the University might be interested
     in purchasing the Manogue High School property, to be of-
     fered for sale.  Mr. Hayden reported that later word from
     Mr. Ambrose was e

s

ses 

ees% e

 v a
esee

 ! esssC

t e
sFasM

t

epᾂeaq ee
      t uu²t aSt f? " Fc_Q

          r  lPt r  r   m MN Q     t    gt r - n  i h> Ⱦs
8 g ae r      l rab r H _st iy>pr pct tM 

      s  ,aer ruFMQPR

      _b  a n`b gc pies        g  r ,

8     ₴reb  ₴     brc c c t   cּז b

 .....bM . SPb =i.  . T     ahÂ

8 P

3c >=8      ,  gc NOc        Ma h³ t  t - r r De e

      e  c h#c e  

       bb yp c⁪P      bfe s  s s p==c @  hb b  c .....b hmFM.Ḹ
▲

ḓ

.

 

 

 

²

t t uc @P    Mc r  c c

זּ
Ƴ

Ƴ

S 
  
 s
   
eb
b
 . 
 
 
 
i 
 
   
bh
 c

   
#P

ḓ̾  ̾ 
h



         scale, have reduced the operating margin of the Dining
         Hall.  In order to continue an operation which will
         provide for adequate maintenance, replacement of equip-
         ment and operating reserve, it was recommended that the
         rate for the Dining Hall be increased to $234 per semes-
         ter, effective with the Fall semester 1956, and that
         contracts be made accordingly.

     b)  It is planned to operate the Dining Hall for the Summer
         Sessions in conjunction with the residence halls.  A
         smaller volume may be anticipated for the Summer than
         for the regular 

to

rrr





     k)  From the Washoe County Medical Society, $100 for pur-
         chase of medical books, through "Friends of the Univer-
         sity Library".

     l)  From 16 individual donors, a total of $107 in memory of
         Mrs. Clara M. Anderson, through "Friends of the Univer-
         sity Library".

     m)  From Mr. Sam G. Houghton of Reno, $25 through "Friends
         of the University Library".

     n)  From an anonymous donor, the dedication copy of
         Praenotiones Mystagogisae ex Jure Cononica, year of
         1697, valued at $200, for the Univers







     2)  From Las Vegas Laundry & Cleaners, Inc., $52 for the
         Nevada Southern Library.

     3)  From the Service League of Las Vegas, establishment of
         the Le





     Stout recommended approval to the Board of Regents.

     Motion by Mr. Hardy carried unanimously that the preliminary
     plans be approved and submitted to the State Planning Board.

     Chairman Ross called attention to the provision for the lay-

a





     criteria be approved.

25.  Demolishing Victory Heights (Continuation of Item 16)

     President Stout reported that he had checked with Dean
     Carlson, and that these 5 units will be empty by July 1,
     1956.

     Motion by Dr. Lombardi carried unanimously that the bid for
     demolishing the 5 units of Victory Heights be awarded to
     Joseph Ballinger and Company, the lowest bidder.

26.  Bonds

     Mr. Hayden asked for authority to dispose of the following
     bonds, which have had no value on the market, but which now
     are saleable:

     1 - 

 




